STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 21st day of September, 2023.

In the Matter of Liberty Utilities (Midstates)	
Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Filing of its)	File No. GT-2024-0054
Revised Weather Normalization Adjustment)	Tracking No. JG-2024-0033
Rider (WNAR) Tariff)	_

ORDER APPROVING WNAR TARIFF

Issue Date: September 21, 2023 Effective Date: October 1, 2023

On September 1, 2023, Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty filed proposed revisions to its Weather Normalization Adjustment Rider (WNAR) tariff sheets. The changes to the WNAR tariff sheets will adjust rates to account for the difference between actual heating degree days and normal heating degree days for the twelve-month period ending September 30, 2024.

On September 13, 2023, the Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed its recommendation. Staff reviewed the tariff sheets submitted by Liberty and recommended that the Commission approve them. On September 14, 2023, Liberty filed a substitute tariff to correct an error.

With this tariff filing, residential customers in Liberty's Northeast and West rate districts using 100 ccf in a given billing month will see an estimated \$3.05 increase in their bill from the current WNAR rate. For customers in Liberty's Southeast rate district, a residential customer that uses 100 ccf in a given billing month will see an estimated \$2.39

increase in their bill from the current WNAR rate. No other responses to the tariff sheets were filed in the time set by the Commission.

The Commission has reviewed the tariff sheets and Staff's recommendation and finds that the tariff sheets should be approved. In addition, the Commission finds it reasonable to make this order effective in less than thirty days so that the order will be effective concurrently with the tariff sheets. Therefore, the Commission will approve these tariff sheets to become effective on October 1, 2023.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The following tariff sheets filed by Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty on September 1, 2023 (Tariff Tracking No. JG-2024-0033), as substituted, are approved to become effective on October 1, 2023:

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

- 11th Revised Sheet No. 67.2, Cancelling 10th Revised Sheet No. 67.2 11th Revised Sheet No. 67.3, Cancelling 10th Revised Sheet No. 67.3 11th Revised Sheet No. 67.4, Cancelling 10th Revised Sheet No. 67.4
- 11th Revised Sheet No. 67.5, Cancelling 10th Revised Sheet No. 67.5
- 2. This order shall become effective on October 1, 2023.
- 3. This file shall close on October 2, 2023.

STON OF STORY OF STOR

BY THE COMMISSION

lancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Rupp, Chm., Coleman, Holsman, Kolkmeyer and Hahn CC., concur.

Pridgin, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 21st day of September, 2023.

SSION OF THE OF

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION September 21, 2023

File/Case No. GT-2024-0054

MO PSC Staff

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) Liberty (MNG)

Marc Poston

200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Diana Carter

428 E. Capitol Avenue, Suite 303

Jefferson City, MO 65101 diana.carter@libertyutilities.com

MO PSC Staff

Scott Stacey 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 scott.stacey@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.